14 of the Companies Act 2013 and other applicable provisions if any (including any statutory 
modification and re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) and the rules framed 
thereunder, consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to increase the authorised 
share capital of the Company from the present Rs.120,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
and Twenty Crores) comprising of 12,00,00,000 (Twelve Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 130,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Thirty Crores) 
comprising of 13,00,00,000 (Thirteen Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each 
ranking pari-passu with the existing equity shares of the company.                              

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, any Director or Chief Executive Officer or Chief Financial 
Officer or the Company Secretary of the Company be and are hereby severally authorised to

[...]

consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to alter the Capital Clause of 
Memorandum of Association of the Company by substituting the existing Clause V(a) thereof 
by the following new Clause V(a): 

V. (a) The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 130,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
One Hundred and Thirty Crores Only) comprising of 13,00,00,000 (Thirteen Crore) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Director or Chief Executive Officer or Company Secretary, 
Chief Financial Officer of the Company be and is hereby severally authorised to file the 
required forms prescribed under the Act with the Registrar of Companies to do all such acts,

[...]

any of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant Rules thereof the consent of the 
Members be and is hereby accorded to alter the Articles of Association of the Company by 
substituting the existing Article 3 thereof by the following revised Article 3: 

3. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs 130,00,00,000/- (Rupees One 
Hundred and Thirty Crores Only) comprising of 13,00,00,000 (Thirteen Crore) Equity 
shares of Rs.10 (Rupees Ten only) each with the rights, privileges and conditions 
attaching thereto as  are  provided  by the Articles  of Association  of  the  Company 
for the time being,  in force, with power to increase  and reduce  the capital of the

[...]

explanatory statement set out all the material facts relating to Special Business mentioned in 
the accompanying Notice: 

Item No. 1 

In line with the Business Plan of the Company, it is proposed to increase the current 
authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 120,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
and Twenty Crores) comprising of 12,00,00,000 (Twelve Crore) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 130,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Thirty Crores) 
comprising of 13,00,00,000 (Thirteen Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

The Current Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs.120,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
and Twenty Crore only) and the paid-up Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 113,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Hundred and Thirteen Crore only). It is proposed to increase its authorized 
share capital to Rs. 130,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Thirty Crores) comprising of 
13,00,00,000 (Thirteen Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each ranking pari 
passu with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.  

The Board of Directors accordingly approved and recommended the Ordinary Resolution set 
out at Item No. 1 for the approval of the Members of the Company.